March 24, 2010

MEMORANDUM TO: Stacey L. Rosenberg, Chief
Special Projects Branch
Division of Policy and Rulemaking
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

FROM: Jonathan Rowley, Project Manager IRA/
Special Projects Branch
Division of Policy and Rulemaking
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

SUBJECT: SUMMARY OF JANUARY 12, 2010, CLOSED MEETING WITH THE
PRESSURIZED WATER REACTOR OWNERS GROUP ON THE
POTENTIAL FOR LONG TERM CORE UNCOVERY FOLLOWING
LARGE AND SMALL BREAK LOSS OF COOLANT ACCIDENTS (TAC
NO. M93912)

On January 12, 2010, a closed meeting was held between the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission (NRC) and representatives of the Pressurized Water Reactor Owners Group
(PWROG) at NRC Headquarters, One White Flint North, 11555 Rockville Pike, Rockuville,
Maryland. The purpose of the meeting was to discuss the potential for long term core uncovery
following large and small break loss of coolant accidents (LOCAs). A list of meeting attendees
is enclosed and the meeting agenda is contained in the December 30, 2009, public meeting
notice available in the Agencywide Documents Access and Management System as Accession
No. ML093620867.

The NRC staff met with the PWROG to discuss the progress made by the PWROG on the
potential for long term core uncovery following large and small break LOCAs. The intent was to
better understand the NRC concern and reach agreement with the NRC on plans to close out
the issue.

Mr. Anthony Mendiola, Branch Chief, Division of Safety Systems (DSS), Office of Nuclear
Reactor Regulation (NRR) addressed the attendees on the NRC staff’'s concern and provided a
history of the issue. Mr. James Hartz, PWROG, indicated the PWROG was looking to obtain
agreement on the issue and obtain agreement on the conditions under which the problem could
occur (boundary conditions). The parties discussed potential analytical options and problem
remediation.
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Attendees for Closed Meeting with the PWROG on
Long Term Core Uncovery Following LOCAs

January 12, 2010

Name Organization Phone Email
Jonathan Rowley NRC/DPR/PSPB 301-415-4053 | jonathan.rowley@nrc.gov
Leonard Ward NRC/DSS/SNPB 301-415-2866 | leonard.ward@nrc.gov
Anthony Mendiola | NRC/DSS/SNPB 301-415-1054 | anthony.mendiola@nrc.gov
Steve Bajorek NRC/RES 301-251-7561 | smb4@nrc.gov
Shawn Marshall NRC/RES 301-251-7523 | shawn.marshall@nrc.gov
Andrew Proffitt NRC/DSS/SNPB 301-415-1418 | andrew.proffitt@nrc.com

Dawn Crytzer

Westinghouse

412-374-5407

crytzedm@westinghouse.com

Kathleen Parrish

Arizona Public
Service

623-393-5249

kathleen-parish@aps.com

Gregory Hill

American Electric
Power

269-697-5134

gjhill@aep.com

Heather McMillen

Westinghouse

412-374-5598

mcmillh@westinghouse.com

Andre F. Gagnon

Westinghouse

412-374-5574

gagnonaf@westinghouse.com

Robert Schomaker | AREVA NP Inc. 434-832-2917 | bob.schomaker@areva.com
Bert Dunn AREVA NP Inc. 434-832-2427 | bert.dunn@areva.com
James Hartz Westinghouse 412-374-5185 | hartzjj@westinghouse.com




PWR Owners Group
cc:

Mr. James A. Gresham, Manager
Regulatory Compliance and Plant Licensing
Westinghouse Electric Company

P.O. Box 355

Pittsburgh, PA 15230-0355
greshaja@westinghouse.com

Anthony Nowinowski, Manager

Owners Group Program Management Office
Westinghouse Electric Company

P.O. Box 355

Pittsburgh, PA 15230-0355
nowinowa@westinghouse.com
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